

## Statement Changes

### **Potatoes: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25556 Deleted:**

In lieu of section 6(b)(1) of the Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement, the administrative fee owed is \$655 for each crop in the county.

### **Raisins: DO**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25556 Deleted:**

In lieu of section 6(b)(1) of the Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement, the administrative fee owed is \$655 for each crop in the county.

### **Sugar Beets: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25556 Deleted:**

In lieu of section 6(b)(1) of the Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement, the administrative fee owed is \$655 for each crop in the county.

#### **Statement 25875 Added:**

For the purpose of section 13(f)(1) of the Sugar Beet Crop Provisions, the date sugar beets would have reached full maturity will be April 13th.

## Statement Changes

### **Alfalfa Seed: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Type: DRA (114), DRD (159)**

**Practice: SPSTS (IRR (302), SSI OC (963), SSI OC (964)**

**Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Alfalfa Seed: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Type: DRA (114), DRD (159)**

**Practice: SPSTS (IRR (302), SSI OC (963), SSI OC (964)**

**Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Alfalfa Seed: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Type: DRA (114), DRD (159)**

**Practice: SPSTS (IRR (302), SSI OC (963), SSI OC (964)**

**Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

**Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

## Statement Changes

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMA/Es intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Modoc, Siskiyou**

#### **Statement 01607 Deleted:**

Insurance shall not attach or be considered to have attached without a written agreement to a planted non-irrigated crop on acreage from which, in the same calendar year: 1) A perennial hay crop was harvested; or 2) A crop (other than a cover crop) reached the headed or budded stage prior to termination, regardless of the percentage of plants that reached the headed or budded stage; Termination means growth has ended. To qualify for a written agreement, you must provide a minimum of the most recent three years of your double cropping actual production history for the crop in the county. A cover crop is one that meets the criteria outlined in the Insurance Availability section of this Special Provisions of Insurance.

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Statement 25910 Added:**

The following sections only apply to barley grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

## Statement Changes

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25618 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to barley grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

## Statement Changes

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

### **Modoc, Siskiyou**

#### **Statement 01607 Deleted:**

Insurance shall not attach or be considered to have attached without a written agreement to a planted non-irrigated crop on acreage from which, in the same calendar year: 1) A perennial hay crop was harvested; or 2) A crop (other than a cover crop) reached the headed or budded stage prior to termination, regardless of the percentage of plants that reached the headed or budded stage; Termination means growth has ended. To qualify for a written agreement, you must provide a minimum of the most recent three years of your double cropping actual production history for the crop in the county. A cover crop is one that meets the criteria outlined in the Insurance Availability section of this Special Provisions of Insurance.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25910 Added:**

The following sections only apply to barley grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25618 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to barley grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

## Statement Changes

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Modoc, Siskiyou**

#### **Statement 01607 Deleted:**

Insurance shall not attach or be considered to have attached without a written agreement to a planted non-irrigated crop on acreage from which, in the same calendar year: 1) A perennial hay crop was harvested; or 2) A crop (other than a cover crop) reached the headed or budded stage prior to termination, regardless of the percentage of plants that reached the headed or budded stage; Termination means growth has ended. To qualify for a written agreement, you must provide a minimum of the most recent three years of your double cropping actual production history for the crop in the county. A cover crop is one that meets the criteria outlined in the Insurance Availability section of this Special Provisions of Insurance.

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

## Statement Changes

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25910 Added:**

The following sections only apply to barley grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25618 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to barley grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMA/Es intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

## Statement Changes

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Sacramento, San Joaquin**

**Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Statement 25909 Added:**

The following sections only apply to oats grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Statement 25368 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to oats grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.



## Statement Changes

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

## Statement Changes

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

##### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

##### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMA/Es intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

##### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

##### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

##### **Statement 25911 Added:**

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

##### **Statement 25617 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

## Statement Changes

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25911 Added:**

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

## Statement Changes

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25617 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00039 Deleted:**

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00048 Deleted:**

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **Contra Costa, Sacramento, San Joaquin**

#### **Statement 00053 Deleted:**

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25979 Added:**

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

## Statement Changes

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25911 Added:**

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 25617 Deleted:**

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

#### **All Counties**

#### **Statement 01434 Deleted:**

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

## Coverage Level Changes

### **Onions: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Coverage Level (80) Added**

### **Onions: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Coverage Level (85) Added**

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Coverage Level (80) Added**

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Coverage Level (85) Added**

## Date Changes

### **Potatoes: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**

### **Onions: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Fresno, Kern, Kings, San Joaquin**

**Practice IRR OC (702)**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**

### **Onions: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Fresno, Kern, Kings, San Joaquin**

**Practice IRR OT (712)**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**

### **Onions: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Fresno, Kern, Kings, San Joaquin**

**Practice IRRIGATED (002)**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Fresno, Kern, Kings, San Joaquin**

**Practice IRR OC (702)**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Fresno, Kern, Kings, San Joaquin**

**Practice IRR OT (712)**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**

## Date Changes

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Fresno, Kern, Kings, San Joaquin**

**Practice IRRIGATED (002)**

**Final Planting Date**

**From 2/29 to 2/28**



## Price Changes

### **Potatoes: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: FLPTERSNIR (181), FLPTLTSNIR (183), FLPTMDSNIR (182), FPTESNITOT (187), FPTESNIROC (186), FPTLSNIROC (190), FPTLSNIROT (191), FPTMSNIROC (188), FPTMSNIROT (189), SPPTERSNIR (184), SPPTLTSNIR (185), Sptesniroc (192), Sptesnirot (193), sptlniroc (194), sptlsnirot (195)**

**Established High Price**

### **Potatoes: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: FLPTERSNIR (181), FLPTLTSNIR (183), FLPTMDSNIR (182), FPTESNITOT (187), FPTESNIROC (186), FPTLSNIROC (190), FPTLSNIROT (191), FPTMSNIROC (188), FPTMSNIROT (189), SPPTERSNIR (184), SPPTLTSNIR (185), Sptesniroc (192), Sptesnirot (193), sptlniroc (194), sptlsnirot (195)**

**Catastrophic Price**

### **Sugar Beets: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Established High Price**

### **Sugar Beets: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Catastrophic Price**

### **Cultivated Wild Rice: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002)**

**Established High Price**

### **Cultivated Wild Rice: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002)**

**Established High Price**

### **Cultivated Wild Rice: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002)**

**Catastrophic Price**

## Price Changes

### **Mint: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002)**

**Established High Price**

### **Mint: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002)**

**Catastrophic Price**

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003), NON-IRROC (713), NONIRROT (714)**

**Established High Price**

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003), NON-IRROC (713), NONIRROT (714)**

**Catastrophic Price**

### **Onions: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Type: FPWYP (223), R (170), W (180), WPWY (228), Y (190)**

**Established High Price**

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Type: FPWYP (223), R (170), W (180), WPWY (228), Y (190)**

**Established High Price**

### **Onions: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Type: FPWYP (223), R (170), W (180), WPWY (228), Y (190)**

**Catastrophic Price**

## Price Changes

**Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Established High Price**

**Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Catastrophic Price**

## Yield Changes

### **Barley: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Modoc, Siskiyou**

**T-Yield Changed**

### **Barley: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Modoc, Siskiyou**

**T-Yield Changed**

### **Barley: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Modoc, Siskiyou**

**T-Yield Changed**

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**M-Yield Changed**

### **Oats: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Alameda, Fresno, Merced, Riverside, Sacramento, San Joaquin, San Luis Obispo, Solano, Sonoma, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Yolo**

**T-Yield Changed**

### **Triticale: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Butte, Colusa, Fresno, Glenn, Imperial, Kern, Kings, Madera, Merced, Modoc, Riverside, Sacramento, San Joaquin, Siskiyou, Solano, Sutter, Tulare, Yolo**

**T-Yield Changed**

### **Wheat: YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra costa, Fresno, Glenn, Imperial, Kern, Kings, Lassen, Madera, Merced, Modoc, Riverside, Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Siskiyou, Solano, Sonoma, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Yolo, Yuba**

**T-Yield Changed**

### **Wheat: RP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra costa, Fresno, Glenn, Imperial, Kern, Kings, Lassen, Madera, Merced, Modoc, Riverside, Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Siskiyou, Solano, Sonoma, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Yolo, Yuba**

**T-Yield Changed**

## Yield Changes

### **Wheat: RPHPE**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra costa, Fresno, Glenn, Imperial, Kern, Kings, Lassen, Madera, Merced, Modoc, Riverside, Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Siskiyou, Solano, Sonoma, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Yolo, Yuba**  
**T-Yield Changed**

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Forage Seeding: DO**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
A6089 (824)	FALLSDIRR (082)	Added
A6089 (824)	FSD IRR OC (747)	Added
A6089 (824)	FSD IRR IT (748)	Added
A6089 (824)	SPR SD IRR (092)	Added
A6089 (824)	SPRSDIRROC (751)	Added
A6089 (824)	SPRSDIRROT (752)	Added
A90 100 (825)	FALLSDIRR (082)	Added
A90 100 (825)	FSD IRR OC (747)	Added
A90 100 (825)	FSD IRR IT (748)	Added
A90 100 (825)	SPR SD IRR (092)	Added
A90 100 (825)	SPRSDIRROC (751)	Added
A90 100 (825)	SPRSDIRROT (752)	Added

### **Forage Seeding: DO**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
NTS (997)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted
NTS (997)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
NTS (997)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Fed Cattle: LRP**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

### **Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
SH (820)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
SH (820)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
SH (820)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
SH (820)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
SH (820)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
SH (820)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
SH (820)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
SH (820)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
SH (820)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
SH (820)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
SH (820)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
SH (820)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
SH (820)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
SH (820)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
SH (820)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
SH (820)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
SH (820)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
SH (820)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
SH (820)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
SH (820)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
SH (820)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
SH (820)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Fed Cattle: LRP**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
SH (820)	NPS (997)	Deleted



## Insurance Offer Changes

### Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

### Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
BW1 (813)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
BW1 (813)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
BW1 (813)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
BW1 (813)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
BW1 (813)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Feeder Cattle: LRP**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

### **Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
BW2 (814)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
BW2 (814)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
BW2 (814)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
BW2 (814)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
BW2 (814)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Feeder Cattle: LRP**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

### **Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
DW1 (815)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
DW1 (815)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
DW1 (815)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
DW1 (815)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
DW1 (815)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

## Insurance Offer Changes

### Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

### Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
DW2 (816)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
DW2 (816)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
DW2 (816)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
DW2 (816)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
DW2 (816)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Feeder Cattle: LRP**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
HW1 (811)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added

### **Feeder Cattle: LRP**

*Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
BW1 (813)	NPS (997)	Deleted
BW2 (814)	NPS (997)	Deleted
DW1 (815)	NPS (997)	Deleted
DW2 (816)	NPS (997)	Deleted
HW1 (811)	NPS (997)	Deleted
HW2 (812)	NPS (997)	Deleted
SW1 (809)	NPS (997)	Deleted
SW2 (810)	NPS (997)	Deleted

## Insurance Offer Changes

### Swine: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

#### Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
NTS (997)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
NTS (997)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
NTS (997)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
NTS (997)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
NTS (997)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
NTS (997)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
NTS (997)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
NTS (997)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
NTS (997)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
NTS (997)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
NTS (997)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
NTS (997)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
NTS (997)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
NTS (997)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
NTS (997)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
NTS (997)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

### Swine: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

#### Insurance Offer Deleted

Type	Practice	Type of Change
NTS (997)	NPS (997)	Deleted

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Alfalfa Seed: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
ALL	ALL	Deleted

### **Alfalfa Seed: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
ALL	ALL	Deleted

### **Forage Production: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
AA6089 (824)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OC (702)	Added
AA9100 (825)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA9100 (825)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA9100 (825)	IRR OC (702)	Added

### **Forage Production: SCO-YP**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

**Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
A (551)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted
A (551)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
A (551)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted

## Insurance Offer Changes

### **Forage Production: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Insurance Offer Added**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
AA6089 (824)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OC (702)	Added
AA9100 (825)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA9100 (825)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA9100 (825)	IRR OC (702)	Added

### **Forage Production: APH**

*Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020*

**All Counties**

#### **Insurance Offer Deleted**

Type	Practice	Type of Change
A (551)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted
A (551)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
A (551)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted